
VOLUME-II

MODERN HISTORY OF INDIA AND UP, 

POST-INDEPENDENT INDIA AND WORLD HISTORY

UP-PCS
UPPSC Commission Combined State/
Upper Subordinate Services Exam

admin
Text Box
UPPSC Combined State/ 
Upper Subordinate Service Exam 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Copyright © 2019 by SIERRA INNOVATIONS PVT. LTD.  

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, distributed, or transmitted in any 
form or by any means, including photocopying, recording, or other electronic or mechanical methods, 
without the prior written permission of the publisher. Breach of this condition is liable for legal 
action. 

The moral right of the editor has been asserted. 

Printed by SIERRA INNOVATIONS PVT. LTD. In India 

For any complains, suggestions or feedback feel free to contact us on hello@toppersnotes.com 

 

Head office - 
Toppersnotes  

SIERRA INNOVATIONS PVT. LTD. 
52, Radha Mukut Vihar, Golyawas, 

New Sanganer Road, Mansarovar, Jaipur, 
Rajasthan-302020 

 

      Website- www.toppersnotes.com 
Email :- hello@toppersnotes.com 

 

 

A&tservices
Typewritten text
EDITION - DEC 2019

A&tservices
Typewritten text
MRP - 799/-



INDEX 
 

CONTENTS PAGE 

MODERN HISTORY 

1. Features of Modern India 

2. Later Mughals 

3. Consolidation of British Empire in India 

4. Nature of British EIC in India 

5. Doctrine of Lapse 

6. Economic Policies 

7. Drain of Wealth 

8. Socio-Religious Reform Movement 

9. Tribal Movement / Revolt 

10. Non-Tribal Revolt / Civil Revolt 

11. The Revolt of 1857 

12. Rise & Growth of Communalism 

13. Peasant Movement in 19/20th Century 

14. Trade Union Movement 

15. Indian Nationalism 

16. Foundation of Indian National Congress 

17. Swadeshi Movement 

18. Leadership of INC 

19. Role of Muslims in Swadeshi Movement 

1 

2 

10 

15 

26 

27 

42 

43 

63 

66 

69 

74 

78 

86 

92 

100 

110 

113 

116 



20. More About Swadeshi Movement 

21. Surat Split (1907) 

22. Home Rule League Movement 

23. Gandhian Era(1916-21) 

24. Swaraj Party  

25. Nehru Report  

26. Civil Disobedience Movement 

27. Satyagraha  

28. Gandhi-Irwin Pact 

29. Poona Pact 

30. Round Table Conference 

31. Quit India Movement 

32. Indian National Army (INA) 

33. Wavell Plan 

34. Partition of India 

35. Revolutionary Movement in India 

36. Development of Western Education  

37. Indentured Labour 

120 

123 

127 

140 

154 

159 

160 

167 

174 

175 

189 

194 

202 

207 

209 

217 

221 

228 

MODERN HISTORY OF UP 

1. Introduction 

2. Revolt of 1857 

3. Peasant Movements  

 

 

242 

 

itsrkm@hotmail.com
Typewritten text
235

itsrkm@hotmail.com
Typewritten text
237



POST INDEPENDENCE 

1. Nation Building Process & Challenges 

2. Plan of Consolidation 

3. Naxalite Movement 

4. Issues of N-E State 

5. Co-operative Society 

6. Secessionist Movement 

246 

257 

259 

262 

263 

265 

WORLD HISTORY 

1. Industrial Revolution 

2. American Revolution 

3. French Revolution 

4. Unification of Italy 

5. Unification of Germany 

6. First World War 

7. Second World War 

8. Struggle Against African Apartheid  

9. Arab Nationalism 

10. Renaissance 

11. Reformation 

12. Colonialism 

13. Imperialism 

268 

275 

289 

300 

310 

321 

335 

345 

350 

354 

356 

357 

358 

 

 

 

  



A&tservices
Typewritten text
MODERN

A&tservices
Typewritten text
HISTORY



1



2



3



4



5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12




