



VOLUME-II

MODERN HISTORY OF INDIA AND UP,

POST-INDEPENDENT INDIA AND WORLD HISTORY





EDITION - DEC 2019

Copyright @ 2019 by SIERRA INNOVATIONS PVT. LTD.

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, distributed, or transmitted in any form or by any means, including photocopying, recording, or other electronic or mechanical methods, without the prior written permission of the publisher. Breach of this condition is liable for legal action.

The moral right of the editor has been asserted.

Printed by SIERRA INNOVATIONS PVT. LTD. In India

For any complains, suggestions or feedback feel free to contact us on hello@toppersnotes.com

Head office -Toppersnotes SIERRA INNOVATIONS PVT. LTD. 52, Radha Mukut Vihar, Golyawas, New Sanganer Road, Mansarovar, Jaipur, Rajasthan-302020

MRP - 799/-

Website- <u>www.toppersnotes.com</u> Email :- hello@toppersnotes.com

INDEX

CONTENTS	PAGE
MODERN HISTORY	
1. Features of Modern India	1
2. Later Mughals	2
3. Consolidation of British Empire in India	10
4. Nature of British EIC in India	15
5. Doctrine of Lapse	26
6. Economic Policies	27
7. Drain of Wealth	42
8. Socio-Religious Reform Movement	43
9. Tribal Movement / Revolt	63
10. Non-Tribal Revolt / Civil Revolt	66
11. The Revolt of 1857	69
12. Rise & Growth of Communalism	74
13. Peasant Movement in 19/20th Century	78
14. Trade Union Movement	86
15. Indian Nationalism	92
16. Foundation of Indian National Congress	100
17. Swadeshi Movement	110
18. Leadership of INC	113
19. Role of Muslims in Swadeshi Movement	116

20. More About Swadeshi Movement	120	
21. Surat Split (1907)	123	
22. Home Rule League Movement	127	
23. Gandhian Era(1916-21)	140	
24. Swaraj Party	154	
25. Nehru Report	159	
26. Civil Disobedience Movement	160	
27. Satyagraha	167	
28. Gandhi-Irwin Pact	174	
29. Poona Pact	175	
30. Round Table Conference	189	
31. Quit India Movement	194	
32. Indian National Army (INA)	202	
33. Wavell Plan	207	
34. Partition of India	209	
35. Revolutionary Movement in India	217	
36. Development of Western Education	221	
37. Indentured Labour	228	
MODERN HISTORY OF UP		
1. Introduction	235	
2. Revolt of 1857	237	
3. Peasant Movements	242	

POST INDEPENDENCE		
1. Nation Building Process & Challenges	246	
2. Plan of Consolidation	257	
3. Naxalite Movement	259	
4. Issues of N-E State	262	
5. Co-operative Society	263	
6. Secessionist Movement	265	
WORLD HISTORY		
1. Industrial Revolution	268	
2. American Revolution	275	
3. French Revolution	289	
4. Unification of Italy	300	
5. Unification of Germany	310	
6. First World War	321	
7. Second World War	335	
8. Struggle Against African Apartheid	345	
9. Arab Nationalism	350	
10. Renaissance	354	
11. Reformation	356	
12. Colonialism	357	
13. Imperialism	358	

MODERN HISTORY

Toppersuoles Unleash the topper in you

	Modern India	
	1707 - 15 Aug, 1947 P	ost Indebendence
		15 Aug 1947 - 2005)
	Jeatures of modernism -	
O	Education Jon all.	
Ô	Freedom of religion.	
3	Social and cultural developm	cent-
Ŷ	Psychological development	
I	Scientific development.	
6	Equality.	
1.	Innovation	
2.	Equality (collective effort)	
3.	Science and Jechnology,	
4.	Logical thought approach and application	
5.	Basic Jundamental slights	
6.	Humanism.	
	Ancient - religion was supportive	
	Medieval - Religion prominent than science	
	godism -> prominent	
	Humanism - below the earth.	
	Modern - Science prominent than religion	
	Modernisation - Started with renainssence in 15 and 16th	
		0
	Reformation and searching of all 6 dealings	montation
	Reformation and searching of all 6 Jealures is cal veformation and modernization.	va venainssence,
	J	

LATER MUGHALS Bahadur Shah - I (1707-12) -Ogliginal name - Muazzam He received tille 'Shah Alam' and 'Sultan' from his Jather Aurangzeb. At the age of 60, he sat on throne of mughal His PM was Munim Knan. In 1708, 10th Sikh guru, guni gouind singh was killed by Afghan On Dank of godavan. Therefore, after death of sikh guru, Banda revolted against mughals. An 1709, Sahufe, the grandson of Shivaji, from mughal Emposisonment Purpose was to create pol-crissis among marathas. He tried to apologize Souvai Mirza Raja Jai singh and Afit Singh by giving Subedari of gularat and Malwa responsible to them. He was very famous with title 'Shah - e- Bekhabar' Jahandar Shah His wazir was Zulfegar Khan (ablest person of mughal empire) He introduced Grarah Bystem in Mughai admin. It was revenue farming system revenue collected from contractors, or highest bidder. He recognized rights of Chauth and Sardeshmukhi of from & subas of decian (6 mughal subas of decean) Marathas he abolished Paziya. Farrukh Slyar -He came on throne of mughal with the help of saived brothen Hussain All and Hasan All - wasir and famous with (Mir Bakshi) (elder) tille "Addullah Khan" Salyed brothers - King maker

In 1715, Saiyed brother suppressed revolt of Banda Bahadur & put to death Sentence at Deche In 1716, Murshid Quil Khan, Diwan-i- Suba of bengal also appointed Subedar of Sengal. In 1717, Murshed Qu'll Khan declared hemself Endependent from mughal. In 1717, Farruch sigar also gave a farman to british east India company and this farman is Jamous as 'Farman 1717' EIC facilitated with lax free trade in Bihar, bengal and Orussa, 2nd Jacility - right to issue Dastak on trading commodities of (free pars of trade) bailtigh EIC. In 1719, Hussain Ali concluded a treaty with Maratha Peshwa Balaji Vishwanath. This treaty is known as 'Delhi treaty' or 'Mughal - Maratha treaty'. By this mughal accepted all demands of Maratha. Demands were Right to collect chauth and Sardeshmukhi from 6 suba of deccan. Mughal recognized. Sahuji as Chatrapati o Maratha Balaji Vishwanath recognized as Peshwa. -Mughal agreed to release wife and child of Statuis from mughal Jau Mughai shall not interfere in Maratha internal affairs. -) In veturn Maratha provided assistence of 15,000 maratha horsemen to Mughal Therefore, British historian Richard Jempie called Delhi treaty the Magna Carta of Marathan.

Unleash the topper in you

Mohd. Shah Rangeela - (1719-48) Osilginal name - Roshan Aktar He was Jamous musician of 18th century, Wazir - Bayred brother (1719-21) Amin Khan (1721-22) Nizam Un Mulq (1722-24) Khan - 1 - Doran (1724-28) Shahadat Khan / Burhan - Ul Mulk (1728-39) Safdar Jung (1739-48) under mughal sovereignity Newly, emerged Autonomous Endependent. states within mughas empire. Founder - Nixam ul Mulk (1724) Hyderabad sovereigi Awadh - 1727 - Saadat Khan vom external Ruherkhand - 1728 - Bangas Pathan Dressure -> Maratha - Balaji Vishwanath (1719) Jodhpur - Afit Singh -Amer - Jai Singh Chittor - Raj Singh -Carnadic - Badat Khan / Dost Muhmmad -(Subsidary State of hyderabod) Mysore - Waddiyar Kingdom - Raja Waddiyar -Chief of all state accepted sovereignity of mughal state while they were enjoying sovereignity in their territories Sovereignity Theory Practice Newly emerged state accepted sovereignity of mughal.

ppersn

In 1739, Nadir Shah, perslan ruler attacked on India with declared goal to preserve mughar empire from attack of Marathe but actual perpose was to plunder wealth from mughal empire. The mughal army met Nadir Shah in baltle of Karnal & ٤ mughai Jost Battle. Nadir Shah entered into Delhi with defeated Mughal emperor Mond. Shah Rangeela. Nadir Shah read Khutba on his name from Jama Masjid and stationed 14 days in Delhi and he ruled on mughar empire from Red fort, Delhi. He back to his capital with Perock throne of mughal, Kohinoor dlamond and enormous wealth In 1748, Ahmed Shah Abdall conquered Punjab from hands of Mughals Ahmad Shah (1748-54) Jille - 'Our in the Nest' Wazir -Safdar Jung Javed Khan Imad UL MULK (grandson of Nizam ul Mulk) During his reign, Maratha novels, Mahadji sindhiya, Holkar Interfere in mughal politics on instruction of Imad us Mulk, Maharao Holkar Killed mughal emperor Ahmed Shah Alamgir - II (1754-59) Waxir - Imad us Mulk During his sieign, Battle of Plassey, was jought in 1757 & bengen become pupper state of Brutish EIC.

Unleash the topper in you

Shah Alam II (1759-1806)-1764 - Battle of Buxar - Jought biw Indian alled forces P.e. Mughal emperor Shah Alam, Nawab of Awadh, Straj- UL Daula and dethroned nowab of Bengal Mir Gasim and british army under caption Munrochief commander of british army. Ilnally, Indian allied forces lost hopes to check influence of british Elc in north India. Finally, Shah Alam I and Siraj-ul-Davia concluded a treaty with EIC in 1765 in Allahabad which is popularly known as "Allahabad Ireaty 1765". By this treaty, Mughai emperor gave dewant reghts of bengel, Sihar and Osussa. In return, he received 26 Jakh /annum Grom british and bihar, bengal and Ouissa brought under duar administration. Robert clive - father of Duar Admin. of Sengal. In 1767-69, First Angle Mysore War - 5/w Haider All and Madras presidency. In 1769, Haider All Strally Madras and forced british to sign a treaty, known as 'Madras Ireaty 1769' which was dedicated by Maider All. In 1772, Warren Hastings, new governor of Fort William or bengal presidency, abolished dual admin. and assumed territorial slight in bihar, bengal and Osissa and Sihar, bengal and asissa become COLONY. (Boveneign pol. power) Of brilish tic. (30vereign pol·org·in India) In 1778-81, first Anglo Maratha war - blw Esc and Madeathas Peshwa, Madho Roo II, working under Nana fadanuis, Grain of Marathas in last decade of 18th century. This war resulted in Salabai treaty in 1782 which was neither beneficial nor prestigious but an excellent fob of Warren Hastings become because british EIC completely greed from Marathas in affairs of south for 20 yrs.

opporsuéles Unleash the topper in you

Unleash the topper in you and focused on demolition of Mysore which was growing aggressive pol power of India, therefore Salabai modernized treaty is also known as "20 yrs. seige fire victory bru Elc & Maratha . 1780-84 - 2nd Anglo Mysore war - brw and anglo mysore war Hyder All died and bin 1782-84, this war was fought under both parties decided Apu Bultan Finally in 1784, command of for peace and concluded a treaty known as ' Manglore treaty 1784' declared Rifu defhroned Waddiyar King and himself 9n 1787, sovereign Mysore state from 1737 - 89, Sovereign was Jibu Sultan (Mysore). In 1790-92, 3rd Anglo Mysore war Started ELC The Sultan Alles -Maratha Cametic Jravancore Hydrobad Governor - general - Lord Cornvollis. Ammediate Cause of 3rd Anglo Mysore war. Irancore. Issue of Tipu was defeated and forced to sign Sre rangpattanam treaty

All coastal areas of Mysore State captured by british &

3 crore war compensation Infact, Srivangpattanam treaty was a document tool which destroyed not only, power of Mysore but also destroyed hopes of Indian modernisation, Industrialisation on new pattern and techniques, new thoughts. In 1798, Lord Wellesley Introduced a new thought and application of colonization of India known as substitiary alliance Nizam of Hyderabad was first who accepted subsidiary alliance of bailtish in 1798. In 1799, 4th Anglo Mysore war started and Jipu was floally defeated & kulled at gate of Strangpattanam fort. Mysore was Strought under -subsidiary alliance and hladdigar kingdom was reinstalled on Mysore. Jamily of Jipu was sent to Vellore with 6 lakh Lannum throne of pension. In 1800, Janjore and Fravancore accepted subsidiary alliance of EIC. 9n 1801 Nawab of Awadh accepted SA of builtyh. In Dec 1802, due to internal conflict, Maratha Peshwa Bajirao accepted SA of 591itish at Bassin popularly known as Bassin Treaty 1802 gayakwad of Baroda also accepted By this treaty SA of british 1803-05-II Anglo Maratha war . On issue of SA, Maratha novels holkar and Bonsale raised their volce and declared war Sindhing against British Bhosle of Nagbur was defeated & signed Deogar treaty 17 Dec 1803 with British. It was' SA.

30 Dec 1803, Sindhing was defeated and Ireaty of Surj? Arron gaon with brillish, it was also subsidiary alliance. Mughal emperor Shan Alam II altoso brought under british by Surgi arzon gaon because mughal emperor was protected Ireaty of Sindhiya by and Mughal emperor Shah Alam I become pensioner of EJC. In 1805, Holkar was depeated and concluded Raighat treaty with baillish but it was not SA, because under pressure of parlia. & govt. Lord Wellesly resigned & returned to London lord George Barlo was offluating governor. from 1805-13, EIC introduced new policies known as non intervention policy. In 1790, Kord Cornwall's introduced zamindar's settlement or permanent settlement on European thought and practices. Akbar II (1806 - 37) Bahadur Shah (37-58) - Last Mughal emperor (Afghanistan) Mughal came from Fergana, central asía and finally deported to Rangoon in 1858 by british EIC. Mughal suite established in India by Battle of Panipat in 1526 & mughal rule vootal out by trading company, in 1858 when Bahadur Shah Zaffar Lost battle against british. Finally Mudbol rule Patroblebad & A 12 Mughar rule established in India as victorious and root out as defeated.

Unleash the topper in you EXPANSION OF TRADING EMPIRE BRITISH IN SNJA (1609-1717) Consolidation of British empire in India: The year of 1600 AD, is significant in history, of World because a Small body of merchants of London Secured from Queen Elizabeth ridyal charter whereby was constituted East India company, then named governor and company of merchant of London trading into East India popularly known as British East India company Royal charter authorized company to trade and traffix freely into & from East Indies, in countries and part of asia and africa, the charter was granted for 15 yrs. but it could be ended at any time with 2 yrs notice Constitution The noyal charter Jaid down power pairvilages. The company was diff from foint stock company because its member were to subscribe to each trading expedition to east and profit of these expedition were to be distributed among them in proposition fo their contribution. The entire business of company was to be controlled by governor assisted by 24 members populary known as Court of Directors . (controlling body) (OD was to make arrangement for shiping merchandise, carrying it from one part of world to other disposing of imported goods The first director of COD or first governor of british EIC was whose name is mentioned in Royal Charter. Thomas Smith power to Besides trading power company was gluen extension e lissue order and Ordinance & to make by saw for good got. proper control of its servant & for better advancements Company 101

DUSUULS Unleash the topper in you

Continuation of Irade and traffic. EIC had fudicial authority to punish its servant for their fine. offence by Emprisonment and. first attempt was made to establish factories in India. 9n 1608 British EIC sent Caption Hawkins to India and he reached the court of Jahangir in 1609 Which one of the following is lare correctly matched -Q Mughar - Agra 0 Jughlag - Siri 2 Khilji - Mehrauli 3. Lodi - Dethi Jughlagabad 4 1,2,3 (a) All of above (α) (6) 2,3,4 (c) 1, 3, 4 Ans (\mathbf{a}) Jahangir welcomed Hawkins and gave 400 mansab to him for maintainence in mughat empire but Jahangir rejected application. of Hawkins under influence of Portuguese. 9n 1611 first british Jactory was established at Masulipationam, port city golkunda state under permission of sultan Qui Quitub Shah In 1612, temporary factory of salitush EIC also established in Surat under permission of Khurran governor of Sural-

In 1615, Sir Thomas Roc. Came in India and he met Mughal emperor Jahangir at Almer, and Jahangir gave bermission to Thomas Nor Establishin Jactories in mughat empire. Before Jhomas Rive Left Inclia in 1619, British had established factories at Agra, Ahmedobad and Bharuch. Surat, Au these factories were placed under control of President and countil Jactory. Pres. of 0 Surat sural piton also have power to control company's trade with red sea ports and Persia. The english factories were also started at Bharuch and Baroda with object of at first hand the perced goods manufactured purchasing in locality and at Aqua in order to sell broad cloth to officer of Imperial court and do buy indigo, the best quality of which was brachucea In Dayana Bayana-bet quality imperial Bodn of · Agra indigo + exparted to london · Sharuch · Baroda.

Unleash the topper in you

In 1632, Builtan of Golkunda Quli Qutub Shah gave goldon ferman
 to british EIC. Through this ferman, EIC received right to free
trade from Sultan Qui? Quitub Shah of Golkunda in golkondo state.
 In return, EIC paid only 500 pagoda to Sultan of golkunda
(portuguese currency)

local producers